

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

HAROLD VANGILDER, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees/
Cross-Appellants,

v.

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE,

Defendant/Appellee,

PINAL COUNTY, et al.,

Defendants/Appellants/
Cross-Appellees.

No. CV-20-0040-PR

Court of Appeals
No. 1 CA-TX 19-0001

Arizona Tax Court
No. TX2017-000663

DEFENDANT/APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Mark Brnovich
Attorney General
Firm State Bar No. 14000
Scot G. Teasdale
State Bar No. 019330
Jerry A. Fries
State Bar No. 011788
Lisa A. Neuville
State Bar No. 012285
Assistant Attorneys General
2005 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-1592
(602) 542-8382
tax@azag.gov
Attorneys for Arizona Department of
Revenue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS3

INTRODUCTION6

ARGUMENT12

I. Counties Cannot Exempt Taxable Revenues from the Statutory Tax Base Using a Zero Rate Rubric When Adopting a Tax Under A.R.S. § 42-6106.12

 A. The County’s Rights to Levy a Tax and to Establish the Scope of Such a Tax Are Wholly Dependent on the Statutory Authority that the Legislature Has Granted the County.....12

 B. The Zero Rate Applied to Part of the Tax Base Operates as an Unlawful County-Created Exemption and Is Not What Is Referred to by the Term “Modified Rate” in A.R.S. § 42-6106(C). ..13

 1. The Zero Rate Exemption Is Not a Variable or Modified Rate that A.R.S. § 42-6106 Allows.....14

 C. Excluding Proceeds from the Tax Base on an Item-by-Item Basis Establishes that the Zero Rate Operates as an Exemption.....24

II. The Department Does Not Owe Vangilder’s Attorney’s Fees.....24

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 113 Ariz. 467 (1976)..... | 19 |
| <i>Ariz. Elec. Power Coop., Inc. v. State ex rel. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 243 Ariz. 264 (App. 2017)..... | 14 |
| <i>Associated Dairy Prods. Co. v. Page</i> , 68 Ariz. 393 (1949)..... | 17 |
| <i>City of Phoenix v. Ariz. Sash, Door & Glass Co.</i> , 80 Ariz. 100 (1956)..... | 12, 17 |
| <i>Corp. Comm’n v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc’y of U.S.</i> , 73 Ariz. 171 (1951)..... | 17 |
| <i>Homebuilders Ass’n of Cent. Ariz. v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 186 Ariz. 642 (App. 1996)..... | 17 |
| <i>Maricopa County v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 63 Ariz. 342 (1945)..... | 17 |
| <i>Rosecroft Trotting & Pacing Ass’n, Inc. v. Prince George’s County</i> , 471 A.2d 719 (Md. 1984) | 18 |
| <i>Tower Plaza Invs. Ltd. v. DeWitt</i> , 109 Ariz. 248 (1973)..... | 19 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| A.R.S. § 1-211..... | 17 |
| A.R.S. § 1-214(B) | 17, 18 |
| A.R.S. § 42-5010(A) | 15 |
| A.R.S. § 42-5014..... | 20 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------|--------|
| A.R.S. § 42-5061..... | passim |
| A.R.S. § 42-5061(A)..... | 14 |
| A.R.S. § 42-5061(B)(2)..... | 24 |
| A.R.S. §§ 42-5061 through -5076..... | 7 |
| A.R.S. § 42-5155..... | 7, 15 |
| A.R.S. § 42-5352(A)..... | 7, 15 |
| A.R.S. §§ 42-6101 through -6112..... | 21 |
| A.R.S. § 42-6103..... | 18 |
| A.R.S. § 42-6105..... | 18, 23 |
| A.R.S. § 42-6106..... | passim |
| A.R.S. § 42-6106(A)-(C)..... | 15 |
| A.R.S. § 42-6106(B)..... | 11 |
| A.R.S. § 42-6106(B)(1)..... | 19 |
| A.R.S. § 42-6106(C)..... | passim |
| A.R.S. § 42-6106(E)..... | 16 |
| A.R.S. § 42-6107..... | 18 |
| A.R.S. § 42-6108..... | 18 |
| A.R.S. § 42-6109..... | 18 |
| A.R.S. § 42-6110..... | 18 |
| A.R.S. § 42-6111..... | 18 |

A.R.S. § 42-6112.....18

Rules

Arizona Rule of Civil Appellate Procedure 8(a)11

Arizona Rule of Civil Appellate Procedure 8(b)11

Arizona Rule of Civil Procedure 54(c)11

Other Authorities

Webster’s New International Dictionary, Unabridged (2d ed. 1949).....22
